
UNIVERSITI TEKJ�OLOGI MARA 

DIET ARY SUPPLElYIENTS CONSUMPTION AMONG YOUTHS 

IN SEREMBAN 

NOR AZIRA BINTI MD RADZI (2016589085) 

NORAZILA BINTI ABDUL AZIZ (2016586661) 

NUR FARAH AZREN BINTI MOHD NAZERI (2016598427) 

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements 
for the Degree of 

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS 

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES 

JANUARY 2020 



ABSTRACT 

Good nutrition is one of the keys to a healthy life. Currently, many people consume 
dietary supplements to get their recommended intake of nutrient deficiency. However, 
the information on their use by sub-population such as youth is scarce. The purpose of 
this study is to investigate the prevalence of dietary supplements among youths in 
Seremban, to determine the association of supplements intake status with socio
demographic factors and to segment the dietary supplement users based on education 
level, gender, amount spend for dietary supplements and age. Data were collected from 
300 youths in Seremban using administered questionnaires distributed at several 
shopping malls in Seremban. The prevalence of dietary supplement in this study found 
that dietary supplements users are "9.7% (119 respondents), the main reasons for 
consuming supplements are 'maintenance of health' (77.3%), followed by 'enhances 
energy' (38. 7%). A chi-square test of independence showed that there was an 
association between supplements intake status with gender, age category, race and 
monthly income with p-value < .05. Two-step clusters analysis reveals that there are 
three clusters of users, segmented based on gender, the consumption of dietary 
supplement , duration taking supplements and, age. Cluster with highest respondent 
represents female, the consumption of dietary supplements about 1-6 month , duration 
taking supplements about daily and mean age of 23.76. Results acquired have shown 
some understanding of the insight regarding dietary supplements usage among youth in 
Seremban. 

Keywords: Dietary supplement, Two-step analysis, Youth 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS. THE MOST MERCIFUL 

Alhamdulillah. All praise to Allah SWT whom with His will, gives us the opportunity 
to complete our Final Year Project entitled Dietary Supplements Consumption Among 

Youths in Seremban. 

We would like to dedicate this research to our beloved supervisor, Mrs. oorezatty Binti 
Mohd Yusop for all her guidance, help, support, encouragement and understanding. In 
other words. she is the person who helped us the most when we could not see the light 
at the end of the tunnel. .Her assistance was invaluable. 

We would like to thank to our research lecturer, Mrs. Che orhalila Che Mohamed who 
provides us with guidelines for our project and providing us with the necessities which 
enable us to produce this research. 

We also would like to express our deepest gratitude to our parents and friends for their 
understanding and emotional support .. They were always there for us at times of 
difficult . Not to forget, our respondents, thank you all for being a part of this stud 

Lastly, we would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to everyone who 
directly or indirectly contributed to completing our Final Year Project. We are forever 
thankful for all your kind assistance and support. 

NOR AZIRA BINTI MD RADZI 

ORAZILA BI TT ABDUL AZIZ 

UR FARAH AZRE BJNTI MOHD NAZERJ 

II 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

TOPIC PAGE 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OFT ABLES 

ii 

iii 

V 

vi 

vii 

LIST OF FIGURES 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

CHAPTER 1: 

CHAPTER 2: 

CHAPTER 3: 

INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background of Study 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

l.5 

1.6 

1.7 

Problem Statement 

Research Objectives 

Research Questions 

Research Hypothesis 

Scope And Limitation of Study 

ignificance of The Study 

4 

5 

6 

6 

6 

7 

LITERATURE REVIEW 

2. 1 Introduction 8 

8 2.2 The Prevalence of Dietary upplements 

2.2.1 Dietary Supplements Intake Status 8 

2.2.2 Types And Use of Dietar Supplements 9 

2.2.3 Source of Dietary Supplements 11 

2." ocio-Demographic Factors and Usage of upplements 12 

2.4 

2.5 

Method Used in Dietary Supplements tudies 

ample 'ize 

METHODOLOGY 

3. l

3.2 

Introduction 

Research Design 

Research Population And ample 

iii 

15 

17 

21 

21 

21 



CHAPTER 4: 

CHAPTER 5: 

REFERENCES 

APPENDICES 

3.4 Data Collection Method 

3.5 Research Instrument 

3.6 Description of Variables 

3.7 Pilot Study 

3.8 Method of Data Analysis 

3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis 

3.8.2 Chi-Square Test of Independence 

3.8.3 Two-Step Clustering Algorithms 

3.8.3.1 The Clustering Stage 

".9 Summary of Data Analysis 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

4.1 Introduction 

4.2 Descriptive Anlysis 

4.2.1 Data Description 

4.2.2 Distribution of Supplement Intake Status 

4.2.3 Distribution of Gender 

4.2.4 Distribution of Respondent's Age Category 

4.2.5 Distribution of Respondent's Bmi Status 

4.3 The Prevalence Characteristics of 
Dietary Supplements 

4.3.1 The Prevalence Characteristics of Dietary 
Supplements Intake Among Users 

4.3.2 The Prevalence Characteristics of Dietar 
Supplements Intake Among Non-Users 

4.4 The Associations Between Supplements Intake 
Status with Demographic Characteristic 

4.5 The egmentation of Dietary Supplement Users 
Based on Educational Level, Gender, Amount 
pend for Dietary upplements and Age 

4.6 Discussion 

CONCLUSIO A D RECOMME DA TlON 

5. l Conclusion 
5.2 Recommendation 

JV 

22 

22 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

28 

28 

31 

"2 

"2 

32 

..,., 

.).) 

34 

35 

36 

36 

40 

43 

44 

46 

49 

52 
53 

55 
61 


