### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS CONSUMPTION AMONG YOUTHS IN SEREMBAN

NOR AZIRA BINTI MD RADZI	(2016589085)
NORAZILA BINTI ABDUL AZIZ	(2016586661)
NUR FARAH AZREN BINTI MOHD NAZERI	(2016598427)

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

**JANUARY 2020** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Good nutrition is one of the keys to a healthy life. Currently, many people consume dietary supplements to get their recommended intake of nutrient deficiency. However, the information on their use by sub-population such as youth is scarce. The purpose of this study is to investigate the prevalence of dietary supplements among youths in Seremban, to determine the association of supplements intake status with sociodemographic factors and to segment the dietary supplement users based on education level, gender, amount spend for dietary supplements and age. Data were collected from 300 youths in Seremban using administered questionnaires distributed at several shopping malls in Seremban. The prevalence of dietary supplement in this study found that dietary supplements users are 39.7% (119 respondents), the main reasons for consuming supplements are 'maintenance of health' (77.3%), followed by 'enhances energy' (38.7%). A chi-square test of independence showed that there was an association between supplements intake status with gender, age category, race and monthly income with p-value < .05. Two-step clusters analysis reveals that there are three clusters of users, segmented based on gender, the consumption of dietary supplement, duration taking supplements and, age. Cluster with highest respondent represents female, the consumption of dietary supplements about 1-6 month, duration taking supplements about daily and mean age of 23.76. Results acquired have shown some understanding of the insight regarding dietary supplements usage among youth in Seremban.

Keywords: Dietary supplement, Two-step analysis, Youth

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

IN THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS, THE MOST MERCIFUL

Alhamdulillah. All praise to Allah SWT whom with His will, gives us the opportunity to complete our Final Year Project entitled Dietary Supplements Consumption Among Youths in Seremban.

We would like to dedicate this research to our beloved supervisor, Mrs. Noorezatty Binti Mohd Yusop for all her guidance, help, support, encouragement and understanding. In other words, she is the person who helped us the most when we could not see the light at the end of the tunnel. Her assistance was invaluable.

We would like to thank to our research lecturer, Mrs. Che Norhalila Che Mohamed who provides us with guidelines for our project and providing us with the necessities which enable us to produce this research.

We also would like to express our deepest gratitude to our parents and friends for their understanding and emotional support. They were always there for us at times of difficulty. Not to forget, our respondents, thank you all for being a part of this study.

Lastly, we would like to express our gratitude and appreciation to everyone who directly or indirectly contributed to completing our Final Year Project. We are forever thankful for all your kind assistance and support.

NOR AZIRA BINTI MD RADZI NORAZILA BINTI ABDUL AZIZ NUR FARAH AZREN BINTI MOHD NAZERI

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC		Pa	AGE	
ABSTRACT			i	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT				
TABLE OF CONT	TENTS		iii	
LIST OF TABLES	5		v	
LIST OF FIGURE	ES		vi	
LIST OF APPENI	DICES		vii	
CHAPTER 1:		RODUCTION		
	1.1	Background of Study	1	
	1.2	Problem Statement	4	
	1.3	Research Objectives	5	
	1.4	Research Questions	6	
	1.5	Research Hypothesis	6	
	1.6	Scope And Limitation of Study	6	
	1.7	Significance of The Study	7	
CHAPTER 2:	LITE 2.1	ERATURE REVIEW Introduction	8	
	2.2	The Prevalence of Dietary Supplements	8	
		2.2.1 Dietary Supplements Intake Status	8	
		2.2.2 Types And Use of Dietary Supplements	9	
		2.2.3 Source of Dietary Supplements	11	
	2.3	Socio-Demographic Factors and Usage of Supplements	12	
	2.4	Method Used in Dietary Supplements Studies	15	
	2.5	Sample Size	17	
CHAPTER 3:	<b>MET</b> 3.1	HODOLOGY Introduction	21	
	3.2	Research Design	21	
	2.2	Pasaarch Population And Sample	21	

	3.4	Data Collection Method	22
	3.5	Research Instrument	22
	3.6	Description of Variables	24
	3.7	Pilot Study	25
	3.8	Method of Data Analysis	25
		3.8.1 Descriptive Analysis	26
		3.8.2 Chi-Square Test of Independence	26
		3.8.3 Two-Step Clustering Algorithms	28
		3.8.3.1 The Clustering Stage	28
	3.9	Summary of Data Analysis	31
CHAPTER 4:	RESI	ULTS AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1	Introduction	32
	4.2	Descriptive Anlysis	32
		4.2.1 Data Description	32
		4.2.2 Distribution of Supplement Intake Status	33
		4.2.3 Distribution of Gender	34
		4.2.4 Distribution of Respondent's Age Category	35
		4.2.5 Distribution of Respondent's Bmi Status	36
	4.3	The Prevalence Characteristics of Dietary Supplements	36
		4.3.1 The Prevalence Characteristics of Dietary Supplements Intake Among Users	40
		4.3.2 The Prevalence Characteristics of Dietary Supplements Intake Among Non-Users	43
	4.4	The Associations Between Supplements Intake Status with Demographic Characteristic	44
	4.5	The Segmentation of Dietary Supplement Users Based on Educational Level, Gender, Amount Spend for Dietary Supplements and Age	46
	4.6	Discussion	49
CHAPTER 5:		CLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1	Conclusion Recommendation	52 53
REFERENCES			55
A DIMENSION OF THE			()